## RESOLUTION 94 - 79

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING ASSISTANCE FROM THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATIVE DELEGATION IN OBTAINING FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BOAT RAMP TO BE LOCATED BENEATH THE THOMAS J. SHAVE BRIDGE IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, there is a desperate shortage of boat ramps available for the citizens of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has planned a boat ramp to be located under the Thomas J. Shave Bridge in Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, said boat ramp location will have deep water at all times as well as areas for parking and recreational amenities such as picnic tables; and

WHEREAS, a boat ramp at this location would provide a significant benefit for the citizens of Nassau County as well as providing a significant benefit for tourism for the entire County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 28th day of February, 1994, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- 1. The Board requests that Senator Charles Williams and Representative George Crady use their best efforts to obtain funding for the boat ramp referenced herein.
  - 2. Said funding be obtained as soon as possible in order

that construction for said boat ramp could begin in the Spring of 1994.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J. GREESON

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

7/b:ramp.res